

No. 17-494

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTH DAKOTA,

Petitioner,

v.

WAYFAIR, INC., OVERSTOCK.COM, INC.,
AND NEWEGG, INC.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of South Dakota**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
ONLINE MERCHANTS GUILD
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

PAUL S. RAFELSON
Counsel of Record
ONLINE MERCHANTS GUILD
1150 Walnut Street 2nd Floor
Newton, MA 02461
(617) 903-7255
paul@onlinemerchantsguild.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

April 4, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	4
I. AS PETITIONER AND ITS AMICI MAKE STATEMENTS TO THE CON- TRARY, THEIR PRESENT ACTIONS TOWARDS ONLINE MERCHANTS PROVE THERE IS NO REGARD FOR BURDENS ON INTERSTATE COMMERCE.....	4
II. PETITIONER’S CHOICE TO FOCUS ON RESPONDENTS WAS STRATEGIC TO DIVERT THE COURT’S ATTEN- TION AWAY FROM THEIR TRUE TARGET: ONLINE MERCHANTS.....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. PHYSICAL PRESENCE IS NOT THE BARRIER PETITIONER CLAIMS IT TO BE, THEREFORE THIS MATTER SHOULD NOT BE BEFORE THIS COURT.....	13
II. <i>QUILL</i> ’S PHYSICAL-PRESENCE RULE SHOULD BE UPHELD	22
III. <i>QUILL</i> ’S EMPHASIS ON THE COM- PLIANCE BURDEN SHOULD NOT BE OVERLOOKED OR DIMINISHED	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
IV. SIGNIFICANTLY LESS BURDEN- SOME OPTIONS ARE AVAILABLE.....	29
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Amazon.com LLC. v. New York State Dept. of Taxation and Finance</i> , 20 NY3d 586 (2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 13-259 (Dec. 2, 2013)	10
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	22
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	26
<i>National Bellas Hess v. Illinois State Dept. of Revenue</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	26, 27
<i>Quill v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Overstock.com, Inc. v. New York State Dept. of Taxation and Finance</i> , 20 NY3d 586 (2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 13-252 (Dec. 2, 2013).....	10, 11
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Scripto, Inc. v. Carson</i> , 362 U.S. 207 (1960).....	10, 17, 26, 30
<i>Tyler Pipe Industries v. Washington State Dept. of Revenue</i> , 483 U.S. 232 (1987), No. 85-1963 (Jun. 23, 1987)	10, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	23, 26
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	26
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1341	32, 33
Interstate Income Act of 1959, Pub. L. 86-272, 15 U.S.C. §§ 381-384.....	21
Mass. Gen. Laws. 64H, § 1.....	16
Washington Marketplace Fairness Act (EHB 2163), ch. 28, Laws of 2017	5, 11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Amy Hamilton, News Analysis: Amnesty Exposes Rift Among Amazon Marketplace Sellers, Tax-analysts</i> (Sept. 7, 2017), http://www.taxanalysts.org/content/news- analysis-amnesty-exposes-rift-among-am azon-marketplace-sellers	11
<i>Amazon, Announcing Amazon Fulfillment Web Service</i> (Mar. 19, 2008), http://aws. amazon.com/about-aws/whats-new/2008/ 03/19/announcing-amazon-fulfillment-we b-service/	24
<i>Brad Stone, The Everything Store: Jeff Bezos and the Age of Amazon</i> (2013).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
eBay Inc., Reports Fourth Quarter and Full Year 2017 Results (Jan. 31, 2018), available at http://files.shareholder.com/downloads/ebay/6169581134x0x970140/C1C54245-B6C1-4344-8428-5251DADBBDB7/EBAY_News_2018_1_31_Earnings.pdf	9
Eugene Kim, Amazon gives in to Massachusetts tax officials and agrees to turn over third-party seller data (Jan. 23, 2018, 3:48pm) https://www.cnbc.com/2018/01/23/amazon-will-turn-over-third-party-seller-tax-data-to-massachusetts.html ...	16
Ina Steiner, Amazon Holds Panel to Help Minority Entrepreneurs, eCommerceBytes.com (Feb. 23, 2017, 3:10pm), goo.gl/crkigK	1
California Dept. of Taxes and Fees Administration, Email (March 2018).....	18
Marie Edinger, Mississippi man finds Amazon sales tax loophole, MSNews Now (Feb. 8, 2017, 1:04am), http://www.msnewsnow.com/story/34452080/mississippi-man-finds-amazon-sales-tax-loophole ...	30
Monica Eaton-Cardone, <i>More Women Are Working around the e-Commerce Gender Barrier</i> , SDCExecutive.com (Feb. 29, 2016), https://www.sdcexec.com/warehouse/blog/12159612/more-women-are-working-around-the-ecommerce-gender-barrier	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Multistate Tax Commission, FAQ, http://www.mtc.gov/Nexus-Program/Online-Marketplace-Seller-Initiative/FAQ (last visited Apr. 2, 2018).....	21
Multistate Tax Commission, <i>Marketplace Seller Voluntary Disclosure Initiative-MTC Emergency Nexus Committee Meeting Teleconference</i> (Oct. 11, 2017), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=2fw8A8CDo6U <i>passim</i>	
Multistate Tax Commission, Richard Cram, email communication with Counsel for Online Merchants Guild (September 8, 2017)	14
Nasdaq, OSTK Company Financials, available at https://www.nasdaq.com/symbol/ostk/financials?query=income-statement (last visited Apr. 2, 2018).....	9
Paul Rafelson, Amazon FBA Seller: What to do if you receive a California Sales Tax Letter, ecommerceChris (Last updated Nov. 9, 2017, 1:34am), available at https://www.ecommerchris.com/amazon-fba-sellers-california-sales-tax-letter/...	19
Russell Blair, Connecticut Hunting Down Online Shoppers Who Didn't Pay Sales tax, Hartford Current (Feb. 15, 2018, 6:00am), http://www.courant.com/politics/hc-pol-online-sales-tax-20180214-story.html	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ryan Mac, <i>Geek-Favorite Electronics Retailer Newegg Hatches New Billionaire on Rising Sales</i> , <i>Forbes Magazine</i> (Jun. 19, 2013), available at https://www.forbes.com/sites/ryanmac/2013/06/19/geek-favorite-electronics-retailer-newegg-hatches-new-billionaire-on-rising-sales/#2a99eef13d15	9
South Carolina Determination Letter (July 21, 2017), available at http://src.bna.com/rI4	15
Thomas Smale, <i>Amazon Marketplace: It's Bigger Than It Looks</i> , <i>Entrepreneur</i> (Oct. 25, 2017), https://www.entrepreneur.com/article/303532	9
Wayfair, <i>Wayfair Announces Fourth Quarter and Full Year 2017 Results</i> (Feb. 22, 2018), available at https://investor.wayfair.com/investor-relations/press-releases/press-releases-details/2018/Wayfair-Announces-Fourth-Quarter-and-Full-Year-2017-Results/default.aspx	9
